

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LUBBOCK DIVISION

JESUS RAMIREZ and  
ALBERTO SIFUENTES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALVADOR ABREO, et al.,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Civil Action No. 5:09-CV-190-C  
(Consolidated with Civil Action  
No. 5:09-CV-189-C) ECF

**DEFENDANTS MARK YARBROUGH AND LAMB COUNTY, TEXAS'  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON REMAINING CLAIMS**

COME NOW, Defendants, Mark Yarbrough and Lamb County, Texas who, pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, file this Memorandum of Law in support of their contemporaneously filed Motion for Summary Judgment.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/Charles T. Jeremiah

WILLIAM S. HELFAND

SBOT No. 09388250

Attorney-in-Charge

CHARLES T. JEREMIAH

SBOT No. 00784338

OF COUNSEL:

CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE,

WILLIAMS & MARTIN

1200 Smith Street, Suite 1400

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 654-9630

(713) 658-2553 (Fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS LAMB COUNTY,

TEXAS and MARK YARBROUGH

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. SUMMARY ..... 2

II. BACKGROUND ..... 4

III. UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 6

IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 7

V. PLAINTIFF'S PRE-INDICTMENT FEDERAL CLAIMS ARE BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 9

    A. Federal Claims For False Arrest and/or Imprisonment Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Are Barred by Limitations 9

    B. Qualified Immunity Further Bars Plaintiffs' Pre-Indictment Claims..... 11

    C. No Claim for Post-Arrest Pre-Indictment Acts or Omissions ..... 14

VI. PLAINTIFFS CONSPIRACY CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 15

VII. PLAINTIFFS' MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 17

    A. Elements of Malicious Prosecution ..... 17

    B. Plaintiff's Malicious Prosecution Claim Against Yarbrough is Barred by Absolute Immunity ..... 17

    C. Plaintiffs' Claim For Malicious Prosecution Under State Law Is Barred By the Statute of Limitations..... 19

    D. Plaintiffs Cannot Adduce Evidence of Malicious Prosecution..... 20

VIII. EVEN IF CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATION WERE SHOWN, PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST LAMB COUNTY ..... 20

    A. Governmental Liability Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Cannot Be Based on *Respondeat Superior*..... 21

    B. Plaintiff Must Establish That A Policymaker Promulgated An Official Policy Which Was the Moving Force Behind A Deprivation of His Constitutional Rights ..... 21

    C. Plaintiffs Cannot Identify Any Unconstitutional Policy of Lamb County ..... 23

    D. Plaintiff's Allegations of Malfeasance Against Prosecutors Acting As Agents of the *State* Cannot Establish A County Policy..... 23

IX. DEFAMATION CLAIM AGAINST YARBROUGH FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 27

    A. Elements of Claim..... 28

B. Because Sifuentes and Ramirez Were Limited-Purpose Public Figures And Cannot Prove Actual Malice by Yarbrough, Plaintiffs' Defamation Claim Must Be Dismissed.....	28
1. Standard for Limited-Purpose Public Figures.....	28
2. Plaintiffs Ramirez and Sifuentes Are Limited Purpose Public Figures .....	30
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Actual Malice.....	35
4. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Statement(s) Was False.....	37
B. Plaintiffs' State Law Claims For Defamation Are Barred By Official Immunity .....	38
C. Yarbrough's Expression of Opinion Cannot Support a Defamation Claim .....	40
D. Yarbrough's Statements Were Not False .....	41
X. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH A POST-INDICTMENT DEPRIVATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	41
A. Claims Against Yarbrough Dismissed.....	41
B. Plaintiffs' Hodgepodge of State Misconduct Allegations Are Unsupported Distortions of the Record .....	41
C. Plaintiffs Generally Cannot Show a Violation of <i>Brady</i> or <i>Giglio</i> Actionable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	42
1. Texas Courts Have Held That Failure to File A Motion for Continuance Waives Any Claims for Brady or Giglio Violations.....	42
2. Plaintiffs' Brady and Giglio 1983 Claims Fail As Mark Yarbrough Did Not Intentionally Withhold Any Allegedly Required Material .....	43
3. <i>Brady</i> Doesn't Apply to Evidence Which Is Not Constitutionally Material or Known To Defendants .....	44
4. Where Evidence Is Available to the Defense Through the Exercise of Due Diligence, There Can Be No Brady Violation. ....	46
D.. Plaintiffs' Specific <i>Brady</i> Allegations Fail.....	47
1. The "Witness Profiles" ["Lie" Memo] Is Not <i>Brady</i> Material .....	47
2. <i>Prior Convictions and Arrests of Prosecution Witness Jose ("Joe") Medran</i> .....	48
a. Information of Jose Medrano's Prior Arrests and Convictions were Available to and Used By the Defense .....	49
b. Defense Counsel Introduced The Letter Written By Jose Medrano To The Jury .....	50
c. Jose Medrano's Plea Agreement Was Brought Before the Jury .....	51
d. Prior Arrests Are Inadmissible to Show Untruthful Character Under Texas Rules of Evidence and Admissibility of Prior Convictions Are Narrowly Tailored.....	54

3.	The Laboratory Tests on Shoes Belonging to Ramirez .....	54
4.	Plaintiffs Own Investigator, Vince Gonzalez, Provided Evidence to Martinez Prior to Trial of Information Obtained at the Paradise Club .....	55
5.	Defense Counsel Martinez Received The Statements from Mary Davila Wood Prior to Trial and Other Information Relating to Mary Wood Was Easily Discoverable By Plaintiffs' Defense Counsel .....	56
6.	Prosecution Does Not Have An Obligation to Investigate Alternate Leads .....	57
7.	Wood Was Not Hypnotized Nor Sent to a ' Witch Doctor' .....	58
8.	Frazier Had No Plea Agreement .....	58
9.	Plaintiffs' Defense Counsel Read The Letter from Frazier to Yarbrough to the Jury. ....	59
10.	Adam Casas Never Testified In Front of the Jury and Had No Plea Agreement So Evidence of Bias or Motive is Irrelevant to the Determination and Outcome of the Case .....	59
11.	Coercion of Witnesses Is Not a Constitutional Violation of a Suspect's Rights. (ACS) .....	60
XI.	PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AND <i>HECK</i> <i>V. HUMPHREY</i> .....	60
A.	Collateral Estoppel Bars Plaintiffs' Claims of State Malfeasance .....	61
B.	Ineffective Assistance, As Sole Ground for Overturning Conviction, Plaintiff Cannot Attack Conviction Under <i>Heck</i> and Progeny .....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Federal Cases

Ali v. Higgs, 892 F.2d 438, 439 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Amica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Moak, 55 F.3d 1093, 1096 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 62

Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137, 144, 99 S.Ct. 2689, 61 L.Ed.2d 433 (1979) ..... 57

Bass v. Parkwood Hosp., 180 F.3d 234, 244 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 21

Bigby v. Dretke, 402 F.3d 551, 574-75 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 46, 49

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963) ..... 42

Brown v. Lyford, 243 F.3d 185, 190 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 25, 26

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 20 F.3d 789, 794-95 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 60

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509, U.S. 259, 273, 113 S.Ct. 2606 (1993)..... 15

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478, 492, 111 S.Ct. 1934, 1942-43 (1991)..... 14

Bush v. Strain, 513 F.3d 492, 497 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 64

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1996) ..... 8

Clay v. Allen, 242 F.3d 679, 680 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 64

Cook v. Houston Post, 616 F.2d 791, 793 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 15

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833, 849 (1998)..... 44

Cousin v. Small, 325 F.3d 627, 633 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327, 334, 106 S.Ct. 662 (1986)..... 57

Dilworth v. Dudley, 75 F.3d 307, 309 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 34

Dory v. Ryan, 25 F.3d 81, 83 (2nd Cir. 1994)..... 16

Duff-Smith v. Collins, 973 F.2d 560, 564-65 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1056  
(1990)..... 46

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Imagetech Servs., 504 U.S. 451, 469 n. 14 (1992) ..... 8

Echols v. Parker, 909 F.2d 795, 801 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 25

Esteves v. Brock, 106 F.3d 674, 678 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 828, 118 S.Ct. 91 (1997)..... 23, 24, 25, 27

Ex Parte Ramirez, 2008 WL 151128 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008) ..... 5

Ex Parte Sifuentes, 2008 WL 151087 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008)..... 4

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323, 345 (1974) ..... 29, 35

Geter v. Fortenberry, 849 F.2d 1550, 1556 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 39

Goldberg v. United States, 425 U.S. 94, 96 S.Ct. 1338 (1976) ..... 47

Groom v. Fickes, 966 F.Supp. 1466, 1477 (S.D. Tex. 1997) ..... 15

Haggerty v. Texas Southern Univ., 391 F.3d 653, 658 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 38

Hale v. Townley, 19 F.3d 1068, 1075 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 817-18, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 2738 (1982) ..... 13

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495, 67 S.Ct. 385 (1947) ..... 47

Holloway v. Walker, 765 F.2d 517, 522 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1037, 106 S.Ct. 605 (1985)..... 16

Hughes v. Johnson, 191 F.3d 607, 630 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 49

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409, 431, 96 S.Ct. 984, 995 (1976) ..... 18

Johnston v. Pittman, 731 F.2d 1231, 1234 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1110 (1985)..... 58

Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118, 125-26, 118 S.Ct. 502, 507 (1997)..... 15

Kipps v. Caillier, 197 F.3d 765, 768 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 816, 121 S.Ct. 52 (2000)..... 12

Kruger v. Reimer, 66 F.3d 75 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 25

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 437 (1995)..... 45, 59, 60

Lawrence v. Lensing, 42 F.3d 255, 257 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 46

Little v. Liquid Air Corp., 37 F.3d 1069, 1075 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 8

Logan v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 96 F.3d 971, 978 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 9

Malley v Briggs, 475 U.S. 335, 341, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 1096 (1986)..... 13

Mapes v. Bishop, 541 F.3d 582, 584 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

Marrero v. City of Hialeah, 625 F.2d 499, 511 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 39

McClendon v. City of Columbia, 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

Medellin v. Dretke, 371 F.3d 270, 281 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 49

Mendenhall v. Riser, 213 F.3d 226, 231 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Michaels v. State of New Jersey, 222 F.3d 118, 121-23 (3rd Cir. 2000) ..... 60

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658, 691, 98 S.Ct. 2018 (1978)..... 21

Moore v. Illinois, 408 U.S. 786, 795 (1972)..... 58

Morris v. Ylst, 447 F.3d 735, 742 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 47

Morrison v. City of Baton Rouge, 761 F.2d 242, 248 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 15

Mowbray v. Cameron County, 274 F.3d 269, 278 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 25

Myers v. Morris, 810 F.2d 1437, 1468 (8th Cir.1987). ..... 57

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 279-280 (1964)..... 28, 35, 37

Pack v. Wood County, Texas, 2009 WL 1922897 at \*7 (E.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 15, 25

Peay v. Ajello, 470 F.3d 65, 68 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 16

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469, 480, 106 S.Ct. 1292, 1298 (1986)..... 21

Pfannstiel v. City of Marion, 918 F.2d 1178, 1187 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 16

Piazza v. Mayne, 217 F.3d 239, 245-46 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Pinaud v. County of Suffolk, 52 F.3d 1139, 1148 (2nd Cir. 1995) ..... 15

Piotrowski v. City of Houston, 237 F.3d 567, 578 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 21, 22, 27

Pippin v. Dretke, 434 F.3d 782, 789 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... passim

Porter v. White, 483 F.3d 1294, 1307 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 44

Quinn v. Roach, 2009 WL 1181072 (5th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)..... 25

Ramirez v. State, 2001 WL 435073..... 4, 12

Rector v. Johnson, 120 F.3d 551, 558-59 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 46, 49

Reynolds v. Strayhorn, 2006 WL 3341030 (W.D. Tex. 2006) (unpublished, copy attached at Appx. 688-757) ..... 15

Schuster v. Martin, 861 F.2d 1369, 1372 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 63

Shanklin v. Fernald, 539 F. Supp. 2d 878, 887 (W.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 10

Shield v. Twiss, 389 F.3d 142, 150-51 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

Smith v. Gribetz, 958 F.Supp. 145, 150-51 (S.D. NY 1997)..... 15

Snyder v. Trepagnier, 142 F.3d 791, 795 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 21, 22

Spiller v. City of Texas City, 130 F.3d 162, 167 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 22, 23

Spillers v. Webb, 979 F.Supp. 494, 498 (S.D. Tex. 1997) ..... 62

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727, 732 (1968) ..... 29

Tarver v. Edna, 410 F.3d 745, 750 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Tharling v. City of Port of Lavaca, 329 F.3d 422, 430-31 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 22

Thompson v. City of Galveston, 979 F.Supp. 504, 511 (S.D. Tex. 1997), aff'd, 158 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 25

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97, 109-10, 96 S.Ct. 2392, 49 L.Ed.2d 342 (1976) ..... 45, 46

United States v. Mendez, 27 F.3d 126, 129 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 11

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225, 95 S.Ct. 2160 (1975) ..... 47

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36, 51, 112 S.Ct. 1735 (1992)..... 15

Wallace v. Kato, 127 S.Ct. 1091, 1097 (2007) ..... 9, 10, 11

Washington v. City of Arlington, 2005 F.Supp.2d 1502150 at \*3 (N.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 25

West v. Johnson, 92 F.3d 1385, 1399 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 46

Westley v. Johnson, 83 F.3d 714, 726 (5th Cir.1996) ..... 46

Williamson v. Moore, 221 F.3d 1177, 1182 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 47

Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995) ..... 54

Wooden v. State of Texas, 2005 WL 1473854 (N.D. Tex. 2005) (unpublished)..... 26, 27

State Cases

Ballantyne v. Champion Builders, Inc., 144 S.W.3d 417, 424 (Tex. 2004)..... 38

Bentley v. Bunton, 94 S.W.3d 561, 596 (Tex. 2002) ..... 29, 37, 40

Brown v. Lubbock County Comm. Court, 185 S.W.3d 499, 505 (Tex.App. - Amarillo  
2005, no pet.) ..... 18

Brown v. Swett & Crawford of Texas, Inc., 178 S.W.3d 373, 382 (Tex.App - Houston  
[1st Dist.] 2005) ..... 28, 40

Carr v. Brasher, 776 S.W.2d 567, 570 (Tex. 1989) ..... 40

Carrio, 992 S.W.2d 486, 489 (Tex.Crim.App. 1999) ..... 63

Charleston v. Pate, 194 S.W.3d 89, 90-91 (Tex.App. - Texarkana 2006, no pet.) ..... 18

City of Lancaster v. Chambers, 883 S.W.2d 650, 658 (Tex. 1994)..... 38

Clawson v. Wharton County, 941 S.W.2d 267, 271 ..... 18

Cloud v. McKinney, 228 S.W.3d 326, 339..... 29, 35

Cohen v. State, 966 S.W.2d 756, 763-64..... 43

Coniglio v. Snyder, 756 S.W.2d 743, 744 ..... 17

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Norris, 949 S.W.2d 422, 426 ..... 40

Doc. No. 120 ..... 41

Einhorn v. LaChance, 823 S.W.2d 405, 412-413 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1992,  
writ dism'd w.o.j.) ..... 29

Fort Worth Star-Telegram v. Street, 61 S.W.3d 704, 713-14..... 36

Goldstein v. Commission for Lawyer Discipline, 109 S.W.3d 810, 812 (Tex.App. -  
Dallas 2003) ..... 63

Gunnels v. City of Brownfield, 153 S.W.3d 452, 458..... 17

HBO, A Division of Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. Harrison, 938 S.W.2d 31,  
35-36 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.) ..... 28

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 129 S.W.3d 140, 143-44 ..... 15

Leal v. American Nat. Ins. Co., 928 S.W.2d 592, 597 (Tex.App. - Corpus Christi 1996,  
pet. den.)..... 19

*Menefee v. State*, 211 S.W.3d 893, 903-04 ..... 45, 57

*Millan v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*, 90 S.W.3d 760, 764 (Tex.App. - San Antonio 2002, pet. den.)..... 19

*Miller v. Curry*, 625 S.W.2d 84, 86 (Tex.App. - Fort Worth 1981, writ ref'd n.r.e.) ..... 18

*Musser v. Smith Protective Serv., Inc.*, 723 S.W.2d 653, 654-55 (Tex. 1987) ..... 40

*New Times, Inc. v. Wamstad*, 106 S.W.3d 916, 921 ..... passim

*Oden v. Reader*, 935 S.W.2d 470, 474-75 (Tex.App. - Tyler 1996, no pet.)..... 18, 39

*Palmer v. State*, 902 S.W.2d 561, 563 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, no writ) ..... 58

*Parker v. Dallas Hunting & Fishing Club*, 463 S.W.2d 496, 499 (Tex.Civ.App.-Dallas 1971, no writ)..... 17

*Reed*, 271 S.W.3d 698, 753 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008) ..... 63

*Richey v. Brookshire Grocery Co.*, 952 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. 1997)..... 17

*Robertson v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages*, 190 S.W.3d 899, 902 (Tex.App. - Dallas 2006, no pet.) ..... 40

*Root v. Brodhead*, 854 S.W.2d 706, 708 (Tex.App. - Austin 1993, no writ)..... 63

*San Antonio Exp. News v. Dracos*, 922 S.W.2d 242, 255 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1996, no writ)..... 36

*Sifuentes v. State*, 29 S.W.3d 238..... 4, 12

*Smith v. State*, 314 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. App.--Texarkana 2010, no pet.)..... 43, 46

*Sullivan v. O'Brien*, 85 S.W.2d 1106, 1115..... 19

*Telthorster v. Tennell*, 92 S.W.3d 457, 460 (Tex. 2002)..... 38, 39

*Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Petta*, 44 S.W.3d 575, 579 (Tex. 2001) ..... 63

*Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.*, 38 S.W.3d 103, 116 (Tex. 2000)..... 28, 37

*Vice v. Kasprzak*, 318 S.W.3d 1, 15..... 28

*WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore*, 978 S.W.2d 568, 571 (Tex. 1998) ..... passim

*Yates v. State*, 941 S.W.2d 357, 364 ..... 43

*Zule v. State*, 802 S.W.2d 28, 33 ..... 43

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 101.057(2) .....17

Federal Rule

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) .....8

State Rule

Texas Rules of Evidence Rule 609 .....53, 54
